OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE, KAMRUP (M), GUWAHATI

Present: **Smti. Indira Barman**, District and Sessions Judge, Kamrup (M), Guwahati

NOTICE

Dated: 30.03.2023

This is for the information of all concerned that the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court vide Notification NO.HC.XI-09/2022/153/RC dated 28.03.2023, has declared 01.04.2023 (Saturday) as a holiday in respect of the Subordinate Judiciary on account of the "Sensitization Programme on application of Information & Communication Technology in Indian Judiciary".

Further, Gauhati High Court has declared 10.06.2023 (2nd Saturday) as a Court Working Day in lieu of 01.04.2023 in respect of Subordinate Judiciary of Assam.

In view of the above, the Court and Offices shall remain closed on 01.04.2023, and further remain open on 10.06.2023(2nd Saturday).

Sd/-(Smt. Indira Barman) District and Sessions Judge, Kamrup (M), Guwahati

Memo No: DJK/Esstt./ 4246 76 /E, dated 31.3.23

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The Addl. District and Sessions Judge No.1,2,3,4,5, Kamrup(M), Guwahati;
- 2. The Addl. Sessions Judge-cum-Special Judge, POCSO, Kamrup (M),Guwahati;
- 3. The Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kamrup(M), Guwahati, he is requested to inform all the concerned in the Establishment of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kamrup(M), Guwahati;
- 4. The Civil Judge and Assistant Sessions Judge No.1, 2, 3, Kamrup (M), Guwahati;
- 5. The Munsiff No. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, Kamrup(M), Guwahati;

- 6. The President, Judges Court Bar Assoiciation, Kamrup(M), Guwahati;
- 7. The Secretary, Judges Court Bar Association, Kamrup(M), Guwahati;
- 8. The President , Lawyers Association, Guwahati, Kamrup(M);
- 9. The Secretary, Lawyers Association, Guwahati, Kamrup(M);
- 10. The President, Advocates Association, Guwahati, Kamrup(M);
- 11. The Secretary, Advocates Association, Guwahati, Kamrup(M);
- 12. The Superintendent , Central Jail, Guwahati, Kamrup (M);
- 13. The Court Manager, Kamrup (M) District Judiciary;
- 14. The Systems Officer, Kamrup (M) District Judiciary; for uploading of the same at the official website;
- 15. The Head Assistant cum C.A.O(I/C), Office of the undersigned;
- 16. The Sheristadars, O/O the Addl. District and Sessions Judge No.1,2,3,4,5, Kamrup(M), Guwahati;
- 17. The Sheristadars, O/O the Civil Judge and Assistant Sessions Judges No.1, 2, 3, Kamrup (M), Guwahati;
- 18. The Sheristadar, O/O the Munsiffs, Kamrup(M), Guwahati;

19. Office file.

District and Sessions Judge, Kamrup(M), Guwahati

District & Sessions Judge. Kamrup (Metro), Guwahati